
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

  
W.M.M., A.R.P., and F.G.M., et al., 
 
     Petitioners–Plaintiffs,  
 
v.  
 
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as 
President of the United States, et al., 
 
     Respondents–Defendants. 

 
     Case No. 1:25-cv-59-H 
 
 
 
 

   
 

STIPULATION 
 
 
The parties have met and conferred, and the parties stipulate to the following factual findings:  

 

A designation notice was prepared and given to FGM. Petitioners attach the version, 

redacted for the public docket, that FGM provided to attorneys from the ACLU of Texas on April 

18 when they visited the Bluebonnet Detention Facility. Due to a litigation hold, the certificate of 

service was not executed. ICE did not read or translate the notice to FGM and did not sign the 

certificate of service on FGM’s notice. 

 

In response to a further question from the Court, regarding Respondents’ representation in 

their Opposition to Class Certification that “the named Petitioners are all currently detained for 

removal proceedings consistent with the INA under processes and procedures that are not at issue 

in this case” (ECF No. 49 at 8), and requesting whether Respondents have decided not to remove 
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or attempt to remove the named plaintiffs, including F.G.M., under any circumstances, pursuant 

to the Alien Enemies Act, Respondents answer as follows:  

 

Defendants are not prepared to represent that the named plaintiffs, including F.G.M., will not 

under any circumstances be removed pursuant to the Alien Enemies Act (AEA). The named 

petitioners will not be removed pursuant to the AEA while their habeas petition is pending.  

 

 
Dated: April 30, 2025  

  

Noelle Smith* 
Oscar Sarabia Roman* 
My Khanh Ngo* 
Cody Wofsy* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION  
425 California Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
T: (415) 343-0770  
E: nsmith@aclu.org  
E: osarabia@aclu.org  
E: mngo@aclu.org 
E: cwofsy@aclu.org 
  
Brian Klosterboer 
Tx Bar No.  24107833 
Thomas Buser-Clancy*  
TX Bar No. 24078344 
Savannah Kumar* 
TX Bar No. 24120098 
Charelle Lett* 
TX Bar No. 24138899 
Ashley Harris* 
TX Bar No. 24123238 
Adriana Piñon*  
TX Bar No. 24089768 
Adriana Piñon*  

Respectfully submitted,  

/s/Lee Gelernt 
Lee Gelernt 
Daniel Galindo 
Ashley Gorski* 
Patrick Toomey* 
Sidra Mahfooz* 
Omar Jadwat* 
Hina Shamsi* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
T: (212) 549-2660  
E: lgelernt@aclu.org  
E: dgalindo@aclu.org  
E: agorski@aclu.org   
E: ptoomey@aclu.org   
E: smahfooz@aclu.org  
E: ojadwat@aclu.org  
E: hshamsi@aclu.org   
 
 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs 
*Pro hac vice applications 
forthcoming 
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TX Bar No. 24089768 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC. 
1018 Preston St. 
Houston, TX 77002 
(713) 942-8146 
bklosterboer@aclutx.org 
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org 
skumar@aclutx.org 
clett@aclutx.org 
aharris@aclutx.org 
apinon@aclutx.org 
 
 

 

 

YAAKOV M. ROTH 
      Acting Assistant Attorney General 
      Civil Division 
 
      DREW C. ENSIGN  
      Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
       
      SARAH S. WILSON 
      Assistant Director 
 
 
      /s/ Nancy N. Safavi 
      NANCY N. SAFAVI  
      Senior Trial Attorney  
 

Attorneys for Respondents 
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